
 

Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority 
Memphis, Tennessee 

 

Contract 18-0117: S K B Facilities and Maintenance, Inc.  Page 1 of 4 
Amendment No. 4 

 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT # 4 
 

TO 
 

CONTRACT NO. 18-0117 
 

FOR 
 

JANITORIAL SERVICES 
 

BY AND BETWEEN 
 

S K B FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE, INC. 
 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 is made and entered into this 29th day of May 2020, by and between 
Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority, a body politic and corporate, organized and existing under and 
by virtue of the laws of the State of Tennessee (“Authority”), and S K B Facilities and Maintenance, Inc. 
("Company" or “Contractor”). Authority and Company may sometimes be referred to herein individually 
as “Party” or collectively as “Parties”. 

WITNESSETH: 
 

WHEREAS, Authority and Company entered into Contract No. 18-0117 for Janitorial Services on May 1, 
2018, and is referred to herein as the "Contract;" and 

 
WHEREAS, Authority and Company desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants and agreements 
contained herein, Authority and Company agree to amend the Contract as follows: 
 

 
1. Exhibit B, year 3, column D, shall be revised to $1,759,900.00. This change shall be effective May 

1, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
          Additional Amendment provisions follow. 
  



 

Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority 
Memphis, Tennessee 

 

Contract 18-0117: S K B Facilities and Maintenance, Inc.  Page 2 of 4 
Amendment No. 4 

 
2. Exhibit A, Section 1.2 shall be revised by the following: 

 
 Delete: 
  

Level Description Facility 
Square 
Footage 

Hours of Operation 
Janitorial Hours of 

Operation 
Secure 
Area 

Office Space 

Mezzanine Police Complex 5,364 
M – F 

8:00 AM – 4:30 PM 
M – F 

8:00 AM – 4:30 PM 
 

 Police Offices 2,760 
M – F 

8:00 AM – 4:30 PM 
M – F 

8:00 AM – 4:30 PM 
 

 
Airfield Maintenance 
Facilities 

9,885 
M – F 

8:00 AM – 4:30 PM 
M – F 

8:00 AM – 4:30 PM 
 

Warehouse Space 

 Warehouse Space 15,336 
M – F 

7:00 AM – 3:30 PM 
M – F 

7:00 AM – 3:30 PM 
X 

  
 Add: 
 

Level Description Facility Square 
Footage Hours of Operation Janitorial Hours of 

Operation 
Secure 
Area 

Airfield Maintenance and Operations Facility - Offices 

 Police 13,251 M – F 
7:00 AM – 4:30 PM 

M – F 
7:00 AM – 3:30 PM X 

 Operations 8,539 M – F 
7:00 AM – 4:30 PM 

M – F 
7:00 AM – 3:30 PM X 

 Airfield Maintenance 13,433 M – F 
7:00 AM – 4:30 PM 

M – F 
7:00 AM – 3:30 PM X 

 Break Room / Common 14,788 M – F 
7:00 AM – 4:30 PM 

M – F 
7:00 AM – 3:30 PM X 



 

Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority 
Memphis, Tennessee 

 

Contract 18-0117: S K B Facilities and Maintenance, Inc.  Page 3 of 4 
Amendment No. 4 

 

Level Description Facility Square 
Footage Hours of Operation Janitorial Hours of 

Operation 
Secure 
Area 

Airfield Maintenance and Operations Facility - Offices 

 Procurement  2,729 M – F 
7:00 AM – 4:30 PM 

M – F 
7:00 AM – 3:30 PM X 

Airfield Maintenance and Operations Facility - Storage 

 Warehouse 13,296 M – F 
7:00 AM – 4:30 PM 

M – F 
7:00 AM – 3:30 PM X 

 
 The following rooms of the Airfield Maintenance and Operations Facility are excluded: 

• Paint Equipment Storage 
• Paint Storage 
• Paint Shop 
• Spare Parts Storage 
• Electric Shop 
• Sound System 
• Expendable Storage 
• Small Engine Storage 

• Parts Room 
• Carpentry Shop 
• Mechanics’ Work Area 
• Mechanical Room 
• Machining Fabrication Welding 
• HVAC Mezzanine 
• Tire Mezzanine 
• Data

 
See the attached “Area Calculations for Cleaning Contract” map for reference. 

 
This change will be effective upon NTP by the Authority to be provided upon occupation of the 
new facility.  

 
3. All other terms and conditions of the Contract and any subsequent amendments shall remain 

in effect as they are currently stated. 
   

 
 

The remainder of this page left blank intentionally. 
 
 
  



 

Memphis-Shelby County Airport Authority 
Memphis, Tennessee 

 

Contract 18-0117: S K B Facilities and Maintenance, Inc.  Page 4 of 4 
Amendment No. 4 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the signatures of the respective Parties by their duly authorized Representatives 
on the day and year first above written. 

 
 

MEMPHIS-SHELBY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY S K B FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE, INC. 
    

 
By:        By:       

 Scott A. Brockman, A.A.E.           
   President and C.E.O.           

  
 

 
Approved as to Content: 
 
 
By:             

Terry Blue, A.A.E.   
   Vice President of Operations 
 

By:             
Phil Florey 

   Director of Maintenance 
 

  
 

           
 Approved as to Form and Legality:     

 
        
By:       

                 Janet Shipman 
                 Associate Airport Counsel 

Janet Shipman (May 29, 2020 07:40 CDT)
Janet Shipman

Shone Bynum (May 29, 2020 08:21 CDT)

Shone Bynum
Shone Bynum

Phillip Florey (May 29, 2020 08:24 CDT)

Terry Blue (May 29, 2020 08:41 CDT)
Terry Blue

Scott A Brockman (May 29, 2020 09:55 CDT)
Scott A Brockman

https://secure.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA3gQsebL3jhIxG3X0Sg-tRrnhp5HmtOm5
https://secure.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA3gQsebL3jhIxG3X0Sg-tRrnhp5HmtOm5
https://na1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA3gQsebL3jhIxG3X0Sg-tRrnhp5HmtOm5
https://secure.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA3gQsebL3jhIxG3X0Sg-tRrnhp5HmtOm5
https://secure.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA3gQsebL3jhIxG3X0Sg-tRrnhp5HmtOm5


MECHANICAL

ROOM

AM.180

STORAGE

AM.190

SUPERVISOR

AM.100

STOR.

AM.112

STOR.

AM.101

LIBRARY/

COMPUTER/

MEETING

AM.110

SUPERVISOR

AO.100b

DATA

AU.130

SUPERVISOR

AO.100a

TECHNICIANS

AO.120

FOREMEN

AO.110

STOR.

AO.130

SMALL

ENGINE

STORAGE

AS.120

EXPENDABLE

STORAGE

AS.100

SOUND

SYSTEM

AE.130

WORK

SPACES

AE.110

SUPERVISOR

AE.100

ELECTRIC SHOP

AE.120

SPARE PARTS STORAGE

AE.121

PRINTING & MATERIAL STORAGE

AP.150

GRAPHIC

DESIGNER/

PRODUCTION

AP.130

PAINT WORK SPACES/ MEETING

AP.110

SUPERVISOR

AP.100

PAINT

SHOP

AP.120

PAINT

BOOTH

AP.121

PAINT

EQUIPMENT

STORAGE

AP.123

DEMARC

CLOSET

OC.121

K-9 OFFICER'S CUBICLE

PO.150

BRIEFING ROOM/ ROLL CALL

PG.110

MECHANICAL

ROOM

OU.120

NORTH

VESTIBULE

AG.172

ARMORY

AND

AMMUNITION

PS.120

WEAPONS

STOR.

PG.111

ARMORY/

LOCKERS

OO.112

ELEC.

CLOS.

OO.111a

OPS DUTY MANAGERS

OO.110

MANAGER'S

OFFICE

OO.100

BREAKOUT

ROOM #1

OO.120

STOR.

AA.102

FEMALE

BUNK

RM.

AA.240
FEMALE

LOCKERS

AA.230

FEMALE

R.R.

AA.210

SOUTH

CORRIDOR

AA.371

VESTIBULE

AG.026

JANITOR

AA.360

DRY

FOOD

STOR.

AA.121

REF.

AA.122

FREEZ.

AA.123

CATERING KITCHEN

AA.120

BREAK

KITCHEN/

VENDING

AA.101

HVAC

AU.110

BREAK ROOM

AA.100

STOR.

AA.390

BUNK ROOM

AG.160a

BUNK ROOM

AG.160b

FEMALE RR

AG.140

MALE RR

AG.150

CP/PR/MR

AG.130

FILE RM

AG.101

CONFERENCE

AG.120

STOR.

AG.111

MANAGER

AG.110

DEPT. ASSIST.

AG.100

RECEPT.

AG.050

BOILER ROOM

AU.100

EMERGENCY

ELECTRIC

ROOM

AU.121

ELECTRIC

ROOM

AU.120

MALE BUNK ROOM

AA.340

MALE

LOCKERS

AA.330

MALE

R.R.

AA.310

UNIFORM

EXCHANGE

AA.350

CARPENTRY SHOP

EB.300

PARTS ROOM

AM.160

PUBLIC LOBBY

AG.025

SERGEANT'S CUBICLE

PO.140

WOMEN'S

TOILET

OO.060

MEN'S

TOILET

OO.070

LT.

OFFICE(1)

PO.120a

LT.

OFFICE(3)

PO.120b

DET./

INVSTGR

SUPVR

PO.132

INTERVIEW

ROOM

PO.135

PROPTY

RM/EVID.

STOR.

PS.100

COPIER/

PRINTER

RM

PG.130

COFFEE

BREAK

RM.

PG.140

STOR.

PO.101

STORAGE

ROOM

PG.101

CHIEF'S

OFFICE

PO.100

LT.

OFFICE(2)

PO.120cLT.

OFFICE(4)

PO.120d

LT.

OFFICE(5)

PO.120e

ACRED.

COORD.

SUPVR

PO.133

SECURITY

ADMIN.

PO.130

STOR.

PO.131

MEETING

ROOM

PG.120

CAPTAIN'S

OFFICE(1)

PO.110a

STOR.

PO.111b

STOR.

PO.111a

CAPTAIN'S

OFFICE(2)

PO.110b

TRAINING

COORD.

SUPVR

PO.134

FEMALE

R.R.

PA.101

FEMALE LOCKER

PA.100

SUPERVISOR'S

OFFICE

OC.100

STORAGE

CLOSET

OC.116

COMS

MEETING

ROOM

OC.115

OFFICE

OC.130

TRAINING

ROOM

PG.100

UNIFORM

EXCHANGE

PA.120

RESOURCE

EQUIPMENT

ROOM

PS.110

ELECTRICAL

PU.100

MALE

RESTROOM

PA.111

MALE LOCKER

PA.110

CORR.

OO.142

BREAKOUT

ROOM #2

OO.121

COMMUNICATION

ROOM

OPERATOR

OC.110

ACC

OO.130

MCR

OC.120

CORRIDOR

PO.180

MAIN

CORRIDOR

AG.170

CORRIDOR

WO.140

COUNTER

&

STOREKEEPER

WG.100

CONTROLED

DOCK

WD.120

SUPERVISOR

WO.110

MANAGER'S

OFFICE

WO.100

CONFERENCE

WO.120

BATTERY

WH.130

MECHANIC'S

WORK

AREA

AM.120

FEMALE

SHOWER

PA.102

MALE

SHOWER

PA.112

MACHINING

FABRICATION

WELDING

AM.200

CORRIDOR

PG.151

VESTIBULE

PA.113

VESTIBULE

PA.103

STORAGE

CLOSET

OC.101

LOCKER

ALCOVE

OC.140

OPS

ENTRY

OO.050

CORR.

OO.141

STORAGE

CLOSET

OC.131

COFFEE

BREAK

OO.132
STORAGE

CLOSET

OO.131

NORTH

CORRIDOR

AA.170

KITCHEN VESTIBULE

AA.125

VESTIBULE

AA.211

MALE

TOILETS

AA.311

MALE

URINALS

AA.312

MALE

SHOWERS

AA.320

EAST

CORRIDOR

AG.171

FEMALE

SHOWER

AA.220

RECEIVING

CLERK

WD.100

FEMALE

R.R.

WD.112

MALE

R.R.

WD.111

DATA

AA.380

CORR.

WD.113

FLAMMABLE

STORAGE

WH.140

WAREHOUSE

WN.100

STOR.

CLOS.

OO.111b

CORRIDOR

PG.152

PAINT

STORAGE

AP.122

STOR. CLOS.

AA.100a

VESTIBULE

AG.027

DWG. FILE NAME

DATE

SCALE

SHEET NO.

PROJECT:

SHEET TITLE:

MARK

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTIONDATE

AIRFIELD MAINT.

& OPERATIONS

SUPPORT FACILITY

CALCULATIONS

FOR CLEANING

A1-100- areas

5/28/20

NO SCALE

1

AREA

CONTRACT

NOT ASSIGNED

MSCAA PROJ. NO.

REQUESTED BY: DRAWN BY:

PROCUR/NCL CS

T
A

K
E

 
O

F
F

 
W

I
T

H
 
U

S

AIRFIELD MAINTENANCE 13,433 S.F.

BREAK ROOM/COMMON 14,788 S.F.

OPERATIONS 8,539 S.F.

POLICE 13,251 S.F.

PROCUREMENT 2,729 S.F.

WAREHOUSE 13,296 S.F.

LEGEND



18-0117 Janitorial Services-SKB- amendment 4
Final Audit Report 2020-05-29

Created: 2020-05-29

By: Genoa Bolgeo (gbolgeo@flymemphis.com)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA3gQsebL3jhIxG3X0Sg-tRrnhp5HmtOm5

"18-0117 Janitorial Services-SKB- amendment 4" History
Document created by Genoa Bolgeo (gbolgeo@flymemphis.com)
2020-05-29 - 11:43:36 AM GMT- IP address: 12.204.221.78

Document emailed to Janet Shipman (jshipman@flymemphis.com) for signature
2020-05-29 - 11:47:02 AM GMT

Email viewed by Janet Shipman (jshipman@flymemphis.com)
2020-05-29 - 12:37:41 PM GMT- IP address: 98.251.176.230

Document e-signed by Janet Shipman (jshipman@flymemphis.com)
Signature Date: 2020-05-29 - 12:40:31 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 98.251.176.230

Document emailed to Shone Bynum (shone@skbfm.com) for signature
2020-05-29 - 12:40:32 PM GMT

Email viewed by Shone Bynum (shone@skbfm.com)
2020-05-29 - 12:40:58 PM GMT- IP address: 104.194.220.194

Document e-signed by Shone Bynum (shone@skbfm.com)
Signature Date: 2020-05-29 - 1:21:43 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 104.194.220.194

Document emailed to Phillip Florey (pflorey@flymemphis.com) for signature
2020-05-29 - 1:21:45 PM GMT

Email viewed by Phillip Florey (pflorey@flymemphis.com)
2020-05-29 - 1:23:17 PM GMT- IP address: 98.239.5.55

Document e-signed by Phillip Florey (pflorey@flymemphis.com)
Signature Date: 2020-05-29 - 1:24:26 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 98.239.5.55

Document emailed to Terry Blue (tblue@flymemphis.com) for signature
2020-05-29 - 1:24:27 PM GMT



Email viewed by Terry Blue (tblue@flymemphis.com)
2020-05-29 - 1:32:03 PM GMT- IP address: 99.114.66.153

Document e-signed by Terry Blue (tblue@flymemphis.com)
Signature Date: 2020-05-29 - 1:41:38 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 99.114.66.153

Document emailed to Scott A Brockman (sbrockman@flymemphis.com) for signature
2020-05-29 - 1:41:40 PM GMT

Email viewed by Scott A Brockman (sbrockman@flymemphis.com)
2020-05-29 - 1:51:11 PM GMT- IP address: 73.203.202.22

Document e-signed by Scott A Brockman (sbrockman@flymemphis.com)
Signature Date: 2020-05-29 - 2:55:54 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.203.202.22

Signed document emailed to Scott A Brockman (sbrockman@flymemphis.com), Genoa Bolgeo
(gbolgeo@flymemphis.com), Phillip Florey (pflorey@flymemphis.com), Terry Blue (tblue@flymemphis.com), and
3 more
2020-05-29 - 2:55:54 PM GMT


	AMOSF - AREAS - 052820 attachment for amnd4.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	11x17 - MSCAA



		2020-05-29T07:55:57-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




